
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at The Jeffrey Room, 
St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE. on
Monday 26 June 2017 commencing at 6:00pm

D Kennedy
Chief Executive 

If you need any advice or information regarding this agenda please 
phone Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer, telephone 01604 837408 (direct dial), 
email ttiff@northampton.gov.uk who will be able to assist with your 
enquiry.  For further information regarding Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee please visit the website www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Members of the Committee   
Chair Councillor Jamie Lane
Deputy-Chair Councillor Graham Walker
Committee Members Councillor Brian W Sargeant

Councillor Tony Ansell
Councillor Rufia Ashraf
Councillor Mohammed Azizur 
Rahman ( Aziz)
Councillor Alan L Bottwood
Councillor Vicky Culbard
Councillor Janice Duffy
Councillor Elizabeth Gowen
Councillor Christopher Malpas
Councillor Dennis Meredith
Councillor Cathrine Russell
Councillor Samuel Kilby-Shaw
Councillor Zoe Smith

Calendar of meetings   
Date Room  
25 September 2017   6:00 pm
16 November
29 January 2018
30 April
25 June

All meetings to be held in the Jeffery 
Room at the Guildhall unless 
otherwise stated

www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny


Northampton Borough Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee

Agenda

Item No 
and Time

Title Pages Action required 

1 
6:00pm

Apologies Members to note any apologies and 
substitution

 

2 Minutes 1 - 4 Members to approve the minutes of 
the meeting held on 8 May 2017.

3 Deputations/Public 
Addresses

The Chair to note public address 
requests.

The public can speak on any agenda 
item for a maximum of three minutes 
per speaker per item.  You are not 
required to register your intention to 
speak in advance but should arrive at 
the meeting a few minutes early, 
complete a Public Address Protocol 
and notify the Scrutiny Officer of your 
intention to speak.

4 Declarations of Interest 
(Including Whipping)

Members to state any interests.

5 (a) 
6:05pm

Performance Monitoring 
Scrutiny

5 - 6 Members to undertake performance 
monitoring Scrutiny:

HM107
PP16

5 (b) 
6:30pm

Performance Management 
Scrutiny

7 - 18 The Committee to review the 
Performance Monitoring Report 
(Quarter 4.)

6 
6:40pm

Monitoring of the accepted 
recommendations 
contained within the O&S 
reports:

19 - 21  NBC Owned Street Lighting

7 Scrutiny Panels The Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
to receive the Scopes of the three 
Scrutiny Panels for consideration for 
approval.

7 (a) 
6:50pm

Scrutiny Panel 1 22 - 27  

7 (b) 
6:55pm

Scrutiny Panel 2 28 - 34  

7 (c) 
7:00pm

Scrutiny Panel 3 35 - 41

http://www.northamptonboroughcouncil.com/councillors/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=16171


Northampton Borough Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee

8 
7:05pm

O&S Reprovision of the 
Environmental Services 
Contract Working Group

42 The Chair of the Working Group to 
provide an update.

9 
7:10pm

Overview and Scrutiny 
Reporting and Monitoring 
Working Group

43 - 44 The Committee to confirm membership 
of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Reporting and Monitoring Working 
Group.

10 
7:15pm

Report back from NBC's 
representative to NCC's 
Health and  Social Care  
Scrutiny Committee

45 - 46 Councillor Brian Sargeant to provide 
an update on the work of NCC’s 
Health and Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee.

11 
7:20pm

Annual Report 2016/2017 47 - 68 The Committee to consider the draft 
Annual Report 2016/2017.

12 
7:25pm

Potential future pre 
decision scrutiny.

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
to consider any potential issues for 
future pre decision scrutiny.

13 
7:30pm

Urgent Items This issue is for business that by 
reasons of the special circumstances 
to be specified, the Chair is of the 
opinion is of sufficient urgency to 
consider.  Members or Officers that 
wish to raise urgent items are to inform 
the Chair in advance.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 8 May 2017

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 8 May 2017

COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT:

OFFICER

Councillor Jamie  Lane (Chair),  Councillors Brian Sargeant, Tony 
Ansell,  Mohammed Aziz, Vicky  Culbard, Elizabeth Gowen, Dennis 
Meredith, Sam Kilby-Shaw and Zoe  Smith

Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Graham Walker (Deputy Chair) and 
Janice Duffy.

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2017 were signed by the Chair as a true and 
accurate record.

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING)
There were none.

5. WORK PROGRAMME 2017/2018
The Chair confirmed that as a result of the Work Programme event a number of topics had 
been identified for Scrutiny review in 2017/2018.  He reminded the Committee of the 
priority order of these reviews, for example all three tables at the event had suggested 
cemeteries as a future review.
 
The Committee was asked to prioritise the reviews and also indicate whether they wished 
to serve on the Scrutiny Panels. The Chair advised the Committee that other non-
Executive Members would then be asked if they wished to serve on any of the Panels.
 
AGREED :-
 
That the priority of suggested reviews be as follows:
  

Scrutiny Panel 1     - Cemeteries
 

Membership of the Panel would comprise:
 
Chair              Councillor  Brian Sargeant
 

1

Agenda Item 2



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 8 May 2017

Deputy Chair To be elected by the Scrutiny Panel 

Members        Councillors Aziz, Culbard, Meredith. Councillor Kilbride had expressed an 
interest to be a member of this Panel. Further members would be invited to join the Panel.
 
Scrutiny Panel 2 –  Culture and Tourism

 
Membership of the Panel would comprise:

 
Chair              Councillor  Jamie Lane
 
Deputy Chair To be elected by the Scrutiny Panel 

Members        Councillors Aziz, Sargeant, Culbard, Gowen, Kilby Shaw, and Smith.  
Membership to this Panel would be closed as it already comprised seven members.
  
Scrutiny Panel 3   -  Dementia Friendly Town

 
Membership of the Panel would comprise:

 
Chair              To be confirmed following Annual Council on 18 May 2017
 
Deputy Chair To be elected by the Scrutiny Panel

Members       Councillors  Gowen, Aziz, Meredith and Sargeant. Councillor Cathrine 
Russell has requested to join the Panel.  Further members would be invited to join the 
Panel.
 
The Chair advised that he would ask for reports and briefing papers regarding:

The retail experience (in particular the high street)
Trips and Falls on housing land
Keep Northampton Tidy (including an update on Environmental Wardens)
Licensing Laws and the Nighttime Economy

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee further AGREED: 
 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee agrees its Work Programme for 
2017/2018 from the issues suggested by the recent Work Programming 
event.
 
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee invites other non-
Executives, who are not a member of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
to join the membership of the Scrutiny Panels.
 

2



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 8 May 2017

The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee communicates details of 
the Work Programme 2017/2018 with all Councillors, and Directors.
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2017/2018 is published on 
the Overview and Scrutiny page of the Council’s webpage.

 

6. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY
The Committee reviewed the Corporate Performance All Measures Report – December 
2016. 

 It was AGREED:

that the Cabinet Member and Director would be asked to attend the next meeting of the 
Committee to provide details on the following Performance Indicators:

HML07 – Homeless Households
PP16 – Off Licence Checks

7. SCRUTINY PANELS

(A) SCRUTINY PANEL 1
Councillor Dennis Meredith, Chair, Scrutiny Panel 1, presented the final report of the Panel 
to the Committee highlighting the evidence received and the recommendations contained 
within the report.

He conveyed his thanks to all those involved in the Review, particularly the Panel 
members, Officers supporting the Review and he put on record his thanks to Phil Harris for 
bringing his expert knowledge to this Review.

AGREED: That the report of Scrutiny Panel 1 – Child Sexual Exploitation is approved 
and the Chair of the Committee presents the report to Cabinet at its June 2017 meeting.

(B) SCRUTINY PANEL 3
Councillor Zoe Smith, Chair, Scrutiny Panel 3, presented the final report of the Panel to the 
Committee highlighting the evidence received and the recommendations contained within 
the report.

Councillor Smith conveyed her thanks to all those involved in, and supporting the Review.

AGREED: That the report of Scrutiny Panel 3 - Homelessness is approved and the of 
the Committee presents the report to Cabinet at its June 2017 meeting.

(C) SCRUTINY PANEL 4
Councillor Sam Kilby-Shaw, Chair, Scrutiny Panel 4, presented the final report of the Panel 
to the Committee highlighting the evidence received and the recommendations contained 
within the report.

3



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 8 May 2017

AGREED: That the report of Scrutiny Panel 4 – Emissions Strategy (Action Plan) is 
approved and the Chair of the Committee presents the report to Cabinet at its June 2017 
meeting.

8. TIAL FUTURE PRE DECISION SCRUTINY.
There were none.

9. URGENT ITEMS
There were none.

The meeting concluded at 6:50pm

4



NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

26 JUNE 2017

BRIEFING NOTE:  PP16 – Off Licence Checks

Off Licence Checks

Checks on off licences are carried out through a number of different approaches as 
detailed below.  

They are also ordered below in accordance with the priority given to each type of 
check, with number 1 being the first priority.

1. Complaints Checks/Compliance Checks

Complain
[...]
r 2017.

4.4 NBC and NPH to negotiate the management and maintenance of street 
lights which are on housing land. 

4.5 The cost implications arising from the management and maintenance of 
street lights are to be established. 

4.6 A method to enable the public to report any defects to NBC or its 
nominated contractor, as may be appropriate, will need to be identified.

20



3

5. RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 That Overview & Scrutiny;

1. Note the progress that has been made to date and invites the 
Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning to submit a 
further update in due course 

2. Endorse the way forward outlined in this briefing. 

John Dale
Head of Economic Development and Regeneration 
June 2017

21



NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

26 JUNE 2017

BRIEFING NOTE:

SCRUTINY PANEL 2 –  CEMETERIES

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee commissioned Scrutiny Panel 1 to 
undertake a Review regarding Cemeteries the rationale being “A Review 
of cemeteries within the borough to include:  crematorium provision, 
green spaces, financial implications, amenities and facilities war graves 
and heritage.”  

1.2 Membership of the Scrutiny Panel comprises Councillor Brian Sargeant 
(Chair); Councillor Vicky Culbard (Deputy Chair); Councillors Aziz, 
Bottwood, Kilbride, McCutcheon and Meredith  .

.
1.4 At the inaugural meeting of the Scrutiny Panel, Councillors agreed the 

scope of the Review; a copy is attached at Appendix A, for the 
Committee’s approval.

2         UPDATE

2.1 In discussing the purpose and objectives of the Review, the Scrutiny 
Panel felt that the required objectives should be:

 To review cemeteries in the Borough, concentrating on:

Maintenance and health and safety requirements
Amenities and facilities
Financial implications

2.2 In discussing the rationale for the Review, the Scrutiny Panel felt that the 
required outcomes should be:

22

Agenda Item 7a



2

 To ensure that the Borough’s cemeteries are easily accessible, 
well maintained with adequate amenities and facilities available for 
visitors to use.

 To assess the Borough’s cemetery provision and burial space

2.3     The schedule of meetings comprises:-

            June 2017 to March 2018

22 June 2017
 6 July
27 September
 9 November
 8 January 2018
15 March

2.4     Various site visits will be programmed in during this period, if required.

2.5    Meetings of the Scrutiny Panel will commence at 6.00pm and be held in 
the Jeffery Room at the Guildhall.

2.6    In accordance with the Scrutiny Panel Protocol the Chair of this Scrutiny 
Panel will provide written progress reports to future meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for information.

3 RECOMMENDATION

3.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee approves the scope of the 
Scrutiny Panel 1, as attached at Appendix A.

3.2 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee approves the objectives of the 
Review – Cemeteries:

  To review cemeteries in the Borough, concentrating on:

Maintenance and health and safety requirements
Amenities and facilities
Financial implications

Author: Tracy Tiff, Overview and Scrutiny Officer, on behalf of Councillor Brian Sargeant Chair, 
Scrutiny Panel 2

23 June 2017

23



1

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

SCRUTINY PANEL 1 -CEMETERIES

1. Purpose/Objectives of the Review

  To review cemeteries in the Borough, concentrating on:

Maintenance and health and safety requirements
Amenities and facilities
Financial implications

Key Lines of Enquiry

   To gain an understanding  of the maintenance and health and safety 
requirements within the Borough’s cemeteries

   To gain an understanding of the financial implications around 
maintenance and health and safety requirements within the Borough’s 
cemeteries

  To gain an understanding of the financial implications around 
amenities and facilities within the Borough’s cemeteries

2. Outcomes Required

   To ensure that the Borough’s cemeteries are easily accessible, well 
maintained with adequate amenities and facilities available for visitors 
to use.

3. Information Required 

 Background data  
 Background reports
 Best practice data
 Desktop research
 Evidence from expert internal witnesses
 Evidence from expert external witnesses

24



2

 Site visits (if applicable)

4. Format of Information 

 Background data, including:

Presentation to set the scene:   Maintenance and health and 
safety requirements, amenities and facilities, financial 
implications
 Relevant national and local background research papers
 Relevant Legislation and Ecclesiastical Legislation 

including:
 
Cemetery and Crematorium Regulations 1989
Local Authorities Cemeteries Order 1977 
Cremation Act 1902
Integrated Pollution Control (IPPC)
Environmental Protection Act 1990

 Statistics: including:
 Burial space – current and projected
 Population statistics
Budgetary information regarding the Borough’s 
Cemeteries

 Relevant published papers (if applicable) 
 Best practice external to Northampton
 Internal expert advisors:

 Cabinet Member for Environment, NBC
 Environmental Protection Officer, NBC (re: Public Health 

Burials)  
 Cabinet Member for Finance, NBC

 External expert advisors:
 Funeral Directors within the Borough
 Service users, via Community Groups such as Residents’ 

Associations, Interfaith Group etc.
 War Graves Commission
 Representative(s) from local churches, with a current 

graveyard
 Humanist celebrant

 Site visit to various cemeteries within the borough 

25



3

5. Methods Used to Gather Information

 Minutes of meetings
 Desktop research
 Site visits 
 Officer reports
 Presentations
 Examples of best practice
 Witness Evidence:-

 Key witnesses  as detailed in section 4 of this scope

6. Co-Options to the Review 
 

 Local Funeral Director to be approached to be a co optee to this 
Review.

7.  Community Impact Screening Assessment 

 A Community Impact Screening Assessment to be undertaken on the 
scope of the Review

8.   Evidence gathering Timetable 

June 2017 – March 2018

 22 June 2016                        - Scoping meeting
  6  July                                  - Evidence gathering
  27    September                   - Evidence gathering
  9   November                       - Evidence gathering
 8  January 2018                    - Evidence gathering
 15 March                               - Approval final report

Various site visits will be programmed during this period, if required.

Meetings to commence at 6.00 pm

9. Responsible Officers

Lead Officer  Julie Seddon, Director of Environment and  Culture 
Co-ordinator Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer

26



4

10. Resources and Budgets

Julie Seddon, Director of Environment and Culture, to provide internal advice.

11. Final report presented by:

Completed by March 2018.  Presented by the Chair of the Scrutiny Panel to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and then to Cabinet.

12. Monitoring procedure:

Review the impact of the report after six months (approximately 
November/December 2018) 

27



NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

26 JUNE 2017

BRIEFING NOTE:

SCRUTINY PANEL 2 – CULTURE AND TOURISM

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee commissioned Scrutiny Panel 2 to 
undertake a Review regarding Culture and Tourism the rationale being “a 
Review investigating how Northampton, in particular its culture and 
heritage, could be promoted around the world.”  

1.2 Membership of the Scrutiny Panel comprises Councillor Jamie Lane 
(Chair); Sam Kilby Shaw  (Deputy Chair); Councillors Aziz, Culbard, 
Gowen, Sargeant and Smith.

1.3 At the inaugural meeting of the Scrutiny Panel, Councillors agreed the 
scope of the Review; a copy is attached at Appendix A, for the 
Committee’s approval.

2         UPDATE

2.1 In discussing the purpose of the Review, the Scrutiny Panel felt that the 
purpose/objectives of the Review should be expanded:

 To promote Northampton’s heritage and culture on a national and 
global platform.

 To increase visitor numbers to Northampton through its diverse 
heritage and cultural offering.

 To increase jobs and spending linked to tourism.
 To use the vehicle of tourism to provide learning about 

Northampton.

2.2 In discussing the rationale for the Review, the Scrutiny Panel felt that the 
required outcomes should be:

28

Agenda Item 7b



2

   To recommend an action plan that will ensure the marketing and 
the promotion of the Northampton’s culture, heritage and tourism 
are effective.

   To identify key areas to focus in order to enhance Northampton 
as an appealing place to visit and recommend a plan of action.

2.3     The schedule of meetings comprises:-

            June 2017 to March 2018

15 June 2017
13 July
14 September
 4 December
18 January 2018
22 March

2.4     Various site visits will be programmed in during this period, if required.

2.5    Meetings of the Scrutiny Panel will commence at 6.00pm and be held in 
either the Jeffery Room at the Guildhall or various venues around the 
Borough such as Abington Park Museum.

2.6    In accordance with the Scrutiny Panel Protocol the Chair of this Scrutiny 
Panel will provide written progress reports to future meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for information.

3 RECOMMENDATION

3.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee approves the scope of the 
Scrutiny Panel 2, as attached at Appendix A.

3.2 That the Overview and Scrutiny approves the purpose/objective of this 
Review:

 To promote Northampton’s heritage and culture on a national and 
global platform.

 To increase visitor numbers to Northampton through its diverse 
heritage and cultural offering.

 To increase jobs and spending linked to tourism.
 To use the vehicle of tourism to provide learning about 

Northampton.

Author: Tracy Tiff, Overview and Scrutiny Officer, on behalf of Councillor Jamie Lane Chair, 
Scrutiny Panel 2

16 June 2017

29



1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

SCRUTINY PANEL 2 – CULTURE AND TOURISM

1. Purpose/Objectives of the Review

 To promote Northampton’s heritage and culture on a national and 
global platform.

 To increase visitor numbers to Northampton through its diverse 
heritage and cultural offering.

 To increase jobs and spending linked to tourism.
 To use the vehicle of tourism to provide learning about Northampton.

Key Lines of Enquiry

  To gain an understanding  of the culture and heritage within the 
Borough of Northampton

 To gain an understanding of how Northampton’s tourism, heritage and 
culture offer is marketed and to identify any gaps that can be 
developed

 To receive an overview of Northampton’s heritage assets
 To review the extent to which an holistic image of Northampton as an 

attractive cultural, heritage and tourism place to visit 
 To understand the roles of both Northampton Borough Council and 

other partners in promoting the town of Northampton

2. Outcomes Required

   To recommend an action plan that will ensure the marketing and the 
promotion of the Northampton’s culture, heritage and tourism are 
effective.

   To identify key areas to focus in order to enhance Northampton as an 
appealing place to visit and recommend a plan of action.

30



2

3. Information Required 

 Background data  
 Background reports
 Best practice data
 Desktop research
 Surveys
 Evidence from expert internal witnesses
 Evidence from expert external witnesses
 Site visits (if applicable)

4. Format of Information 

 Background data, including:

Presentation to set the scene:  a summary of the current 
marketing of tourism, culture and heritage carried out by 
Northampton Borough Council, information regarding the key 
cultural, tourism and heritage assets within the borough and 
potential opportunities to attract visitors and the types of 
attractions which Northampton can offer  

 Relevant Legislation including:

Nation
[...]
tiny cannot help in the 
following areas:

Individual complaints about specific 
issues - these should be taken up 
through Northampton Borough Council's 
Customer Care Procedure.

Proper accounting for money of the 
Council - this is the responsibility of the 
Audit Committee - for information, 
contact 01604 837722

The conduct or behaviour of a councillor 
or officer - this is the responsibility of the 
Standards Committee - for information, 
contact 01604 837722.

It cannot be guaranteed that items raised 
in this way will actually be considered by 
Overview and Scrutiny.

Suggested Issue for Overview 
and Scrutiny 

Name:

Email:

Telephone

Issues suggested for inclusion on the 
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme

67

mailto:ttiff@northampton.gov.uk


 OverviewOverview  andand  ScrutinyScrutiny  AnnualAnnual  ReportReport  2016/20172016/2017

Page 21

If English is not your first language and you need help in translating this document please contact 
Tracy Tiff on 01604 837408.

LARGE PRINT AND TAPE

If you would like this document as large print or as a tape recording please call 
01604 837408

68


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5a Performance Monitoring Scrutiny
	5b Performance Management Scrutiny
	6 Monitoring of the accepted recommendations contained within the O&S reports:
	7a Scrutiny Panel 1
	Final version of the scope

	7b Scrutiny Panel 2
	Scope Final Version

	7c Scrutiny Panel 3
	Draft Scope final  Version

	8 O&S Reprovision of the Environmental Services Contract Working Group
	9 Overview and Scrutiny Reporting and Monitoring Working Group
	10 Report back from NBC's representative to NCC's Health and  Social Care  Scrutiny Committee
	11 Annual Report 2016/2017
	2016 2017 annual report draft verions 1




Minutes of the meeting

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
MINUTES OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 26 June 2017

COUNCILLORS Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair), Councillor Graham Walker (Deputy

PRESENT: Chair — in the Chair for items 1 to 5(b)) Councillors Brian Sargeant,
Tony Ansell, Mohammed Aziz, Alan Bottwood, Vicky Culbard, Janice
Duffy, Dennis Meredith, Cathrine Russell, Sam Kilby-Shaw and Zoe
Smith

John Dale, Head of Economic
Development and Regeneration
Ruth Austen, Environmental Health
and Licensing Manager

Katie Young, Senior Regeneration
Officer

Tracy Tiff Scrutiny Officer

Ed Bostock, Democratic Services
Officer

Councillor Phil Larratt, Deputy
Leader of the Council — observing
Councillor Arthur McCutcheon -
observing

1. APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Elizabeth Gowen and Christopher
Malpas.

2. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 May 2017 were signed by the Chair as a true and
accurate record.

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES

There were none.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING)
There were none.

5(A) PERFORMANCE MONITORING SCRUTINY
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee undertook performance management Scrutiny of:

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 26 June 2017



e HML107
e PP16

HML107

Phil Harris, Head of Housing and Wellbeing, provided information regarding HML107 —
number of households that are prevented from becoming homeless. Phil Harris
highlighted the salient points to the Committee.

The Committee made comment, asked questions and heard:

e The Head of Housing and Wellbeing and his Team was congratulated by the
Committee on the results received regarding assisting homeless individuals.

e In answer to a query, the Committee heard that Community Law and other
Agencies do not count statistics in respect of homelessness but play an important
role in assisting those who are homeless. The advice they provide is very important.

e The Social Lettings Agency should assist in helping those claiming benefits to
obtain private rentals.

e The Committee welcomed the provision of the Night Shelter in the town.

e The Night Shelter is for males only. Females are temporarily housed in bed and
breakfast accommodation whilst alternative accommodation is located.

e In answer to a question, Phil Harris advised that an audit of beggars is planned for
the autumn 2017; it will take place both during day time and night time hours.

e An app. is being developed that will make it easier for people to make donations
should they wish.

e The Night Shelter has helped a number of people.

e The Committee was pleased to note that NBC had donated a number of allotments
to the Hope Centre.

e In answer to a query, Phil Harris advised that over 60 volunteers had been trained
to work in the Night Shelter and he had a lot of contact with other Agencies and
services.

PP16

Ruth Austen, Environmental Health Manager, provided details regarding PP16 -
Percentage of Off licence checks that are compliant. Ruth Austen referred to the written
briefing paper and elaborated upon the information provided.

The Committee made comment, asked questions and heard:

e Ruth Austen undertook to provide statistical data in relation to enforcement to the
Scrutiny Officer for circulation to the Committee.

e In answer to a query regarding psychoactive substances, Ruth Austen advised that
there was no specific information available in this respect but a lot of Multi Agency
checks are undertaken.

Phil Harris and Ruth Austen were thanked for providing information to inform the
Performance Management Scrutiny role.

AGREED: That the information provided is noted.

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 26 June 2017



(B) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY
The Committee reviewed the Corporate Performance All Measures Report — March 2017.

In response to the Committee’s queries regarding KPIs ASTO5a, ASTOSb, the Deputy
Leader confirmed that he was working with the Head of Service on these and up to date
data would be provided in the next report.

The Committee asked that it undertakes performance management Scrutiny on KPl PP06
- %age change in serious acquisitive crime from the baseline (m).

It was AGREED: The Cabinet Member for Community Safety, and the Director, attends
the next meeting of the Committee to provide data and information in relation to KPI PP06
- %age change in serious acquisitive crime from the baseline (m).

6. MONITORING OF THE ACCEPTED RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED WITHIN
THE O&S REPORTS:

Councillor Jamie Lane took over the role of Chair from item 6.

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee received a briefing note regarding an update about
the recommendations contained within the Overview and Scrutiny report: NBC owned
street lighting. John Dale, Head of Economic Development and Regeneration highlighted
the salient points contained within the briefing note.

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee asked questions, made comment and heard:

In response to a query, John Dale confirmed that any street lights that would remain on
would be brought to Northamptonshire County Council standard.

A query was raised regarding retrospective billing for the lighting.

It was requested that a further update is brought to the Committee at its meeting on 25
September 2017.

The Deputy Chair requested that updates are brought to the Committee at its meeting on
25 September 2017 regarding:

o Match Day Parking
o Health Check of the Local Economy

John Dale, Head of Economic Development and Regeneration was thanked for attending
and providing an update.

AGREED: (1) That the progress to date is noted.
(2) That the Cabinet Member and Director for Enterprise, Regeneration and
Planning are asked to attend the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee on 25 September 2017 to provide a further update.
(3) that the Cabinet Member and Director for Enterprise, Regeneration and
Planning are asked to attend the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 26 June 2017



Committee on 25 September 2017 to provide a further update — Match
Day Parking and Health Check of the Local Economy.

7. SCRUTINY PANELS

8. SCRUTINY PANEL 1

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee received the scope of the Review — Cemeteries. |t
was noted that the Scrutiny Panel felt that the required objectives should be:

e Toreview cemeteries in the Borough, concentrating on:

Maintenance and health and safety requirements
Amenities and facilities
Financial implications

AGREED: (1) That the scope of the Scrutiny Panel 1 — Cemeteries is approved.

(2) That the objectives of the Review — Cemeteries is :
o To review cemeteries in the Borough, concentrating on:

Maintenance and health and safety requirements
Amenities and facilities
Financial implications

9. SCRUTINY PANEL 2

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee received the scope of the Review — Culture and
Tourism. The Committee noted that in discussing the purpose of the Review, the Scrutiny
Panel felt that the purpose/objectives of the Review should be expanded:

e To promote Northampton’s heritage and culture on a national and global
platform.

e To increase visitor numbers to Northampton through its diverse heritage and
cultural offering.

e Toincrease jobs and spending linked to tourism.

e To use the vehicle of tourism to provide learning about Northampton.

AGREED: (1) That the scope of the Scrutiny Panel 2 — Culture and Tourism is

approved.
(2) That the objective of the Review — Culture and Tourism is:

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 26 June 2017



o To promote Northampton’s heritage and culture on a national
and global platform.

o To increase visitor numbers to Northampton through its diverse
heritage and cultural offering.

o To increase jobs and spending linked to tourism.

o To use the vehicle of tourism to provide learning about
Northampton.

10. SCRUTINY PANEL 3

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee received the scope of the Review — Dementia
Friendly Town.

AGREED: (1) That the scope of the Scrutiny Panel 3 — Dementia Friendly Town.

11. O&S REPROVISION OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CONTRACT
WORKING GROUP

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee received a progress update from the Chair of the
O&S Reprovision of the Environmental Services Contract Working Group.

AGREED: That the progress update is noted.

12. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REPORTING AND MONITORING WORKING GROUP

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee was asked to confirm the membership of the
Overview and Scrutiny Reporting and Monitoring Working Group.

AGREED: That membership of the Overview and Scrutiny Reporting and Monitoring
Working Group is:
Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair)
Councillors Alan Bottwood, Mohammed Aziz, Janice Duffy, Dennis Meredith,
Brian Sargeant, Sam Kilby-Shaw and Zoe Smith

13. REPORT BACK FROM NBC'S REPRESENTATIVE TO NCC'S HEALTH AND
SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee received a report back from Councillor Brian
Sargeant, NBC's representative to NCC's Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee.

Councillor Sargeant confirmed that he would be attending the Health Scrutiny event
organised by the Centre for Public Scrutiny on 27 June 2017 and would provide an update
to the Committee at its September meeting.

AGREED: That the update is noted.

14. ANNUAL REPORT 2016/2017

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 26 June 2017



The Overview and Scrutiny considered the draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report
2016/2017. The draft report gives a summary of the some of the work that Overview and
Scrutiny has undertaken over the year.

2

The Chair requested that page 13 is updated to remove the words “in the Spring’
regarding the monitoring of the Match Day parking report as this would now be taking later
in the year.

AGREED: That the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2016/2017 is approved and
the Chair of the Committee presents it to the July 2017 meeting of full
Council.

15. POTENTIAL FUTURE PRE DECISION SCRUTINY.
There were none.

16. URGENT ITEMS

There were none.

At this point the Chair informed the Committee that Councillor Hallam had today become a
father to a baby girl named Isla. The Committee conveyed its congratulations to Councillor
and Mrs Hallam.

The meeting concluded at 7:25 pm

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 26 June 2017



